

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Agriculture, Forestry, Aquaculture, and Rural Development to Engrossed House Bill No. 516 by Representative Anders

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "(F)" delete the remainder of the line and insert ", 559.25(A)(6), and
3 559.27(A), and to repeal R.S. 3:559.23(C) and 559.26, relative"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, line 7, after "(F)" and before "are hereby" insert ", 559.25(A)(6), and 559.27(A)"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 1, at the beginning of line 11, after "B." insert "(1)"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 1, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

10 "(2) The commissioner, or his designee, shall serve ex officio and shall have all
11 rights and responsibilities of appointed members. The commissioner or his designee
12 shall be counted for purposes of constituting a quorum."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 5

14 On page 2, delete line 5 in its entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 6

16 On page 2, between lines 25 and 26 insert the following:

17 "§559.25. Powers
18 A. The board shall have the following powers:
19 * * *
20 (6) To annually adjust the amount of assessment in accordance with the needs
21 of the aquatic chelonian industry, but not to exceed the amount of one cent per
22 aquatic chelonian as authorized by this Part ~~and approved by referendum.~~
23 * * *
24 §559.27. Assessment on aquatic chelonians; collection; refunds; costs
25 A. An assessment may be levied on all aquatic chelonians produced in
26 Louisiana, ~~subject to approval in a referendum authorized by this Part.~~ The amount
27 of the assessment shall be set by the board, but shall not exceed one cent per aquatic
28 chelonian.
29 * * *"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 7

31 On page 2, delete line 26, and insert "Section 2. R.S. 3:559.23(C) and 559.26 are hereby
32 repealed in their entirety."